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COOPERATION (SHRI M. S. GURU-
PADASWAMY) : (a) and (b). Government of Kerala had asked for 14 new

Applied Nutrition Programme blocks for been

the year 1968-69, which have
allotted.
SHRI A. SREEDHARAN : Perhaps this is the first time that a question regarding Kerala has been answered this way instead of the Minister saying : No, does not arise. 1 am happy that the Minister gave a positive reply. I should like to know whether the Centre has given any instruction as to the time limit for implementing the nutrition programme blocks ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
My reply contained this information.
We have sanctioned 14 blocks for this year, 1968-69. That is the time limit fixed. The Kerala Government has not so far informed us about the names of the blocks. But sanction has been given for (fourteen blocks.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : This question pertains to Kerala. Taking into consideration the conclusion of the All India medical survey that fifty per cent of the country's population are suffering from malnutrition, what steps have the Government taken to chalk out a phased programme for the whole country to see that a nutrition programme is implemented throughout the country in every block ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
This question relates to Kerala. Since it has been allowed by you, I may say that large sections of population in this country suffer from malnuirition and that is why we have started this programmec with a comprehensive and co-ordinated approach to nutrition development in the country.
~W¢: have already covered about 221 blocks in the third plan period and we propose to cover about a thousand blocks in the fourth plan period.

Apeejay Shipping Company

*1174. SHRI MADHU LIMAYE:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the file on Apeejay Shipping Company produced before the High Court in the hearing of the election petition against Shri George Fernandes, M.P. before Mr. Justice Kantawala ;

(b) whether it is a fact that Shri A. M.
Thomas, the then Deputy Food Minister, after asking for the file in a most unusual manner, did not direct that stern action be taken against the firm ;

(c) whether he has been sent to Australia as our High Commissioner ;

(d) whether a demand has been made for his recall in view of these suspicious circumstances ; and

(e) if so, the reaction of Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE). (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The file of the Food Department, which has been produced in the Bombay High Court, shows that it was asked for by the Private Secretary to the then Deputy Mirister for Food, Shri A.M. Thomas, and returned the same day with the remark “Seen by Deputy Minister ; thanks”.
There was nothing unusual in the manner in which the file was asked for. The file also shows that the action which was already being taken by the Department of Food continued to be taken as before after the return of the file. No direction was given on the file either by the Deputy Minister or on his behalf.,

(c) Shri Thomas has been High Commissioner of India in Canberra since 15th
July, 1967.

(d) The Government is not aware of any demand for his recall nor of any suspicious circumstances.

(e) Does not arise.

st Ay fowd : wsgw, wENEA, WA
TR A N AT W, IE I B
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T AT, AT STAET 115 F H=siq oW OF Tl FETE FEO g0 F
SEELIEEEIRIR ORI E K sl e qAATT T | AF T WAL TAHT FAT B,
A ag AN SR ad 1 g gam wf
TAAFT F OGN A AT WO @R
T fear &, A ar g frar &, ar
o 5T & 1 g qiew A & v fe
Y &gr 2, 8% @y yuw EA FY O
97 T AR 97 ATy ¥ 3 AN w0
f& @g T=o @Yo o« A, &Y fF W AT
STRF-TAH WE T, &8 FE ¥
U TATEr 37 awy Far fn fee) o W
F fag @13 wew wrr A TRy |
TR AT @@ AEY & TE Ee
qETT FE & fF ag ¢ HAGILIT TG
¥ A DR K gyl & gE@d A
29 TR F1 gere | AN g qA R
@y faed fra s am s 1 f5 g%
T(AE WIEE T KT T F F3A @
F qearg N T ww 5w oW oA
T fe F, Fag Fel fo =@ wH @
TSR, SSFQA qE0N, T 58 FFI47
% fears gHeAT I9 F fag Igia 1 frda famr wwfad o wdieg w1 FwER
EEA @A & e W qq fF gaw
qar 9T a7 fF 93 aER Y NEr 17
FI YA 41, MNfa< J97 aET 93 g
N maeT s a3 fs =g
Hifer 1 g g, T FgEAF TAH argw F1 oqagre g e aRgre ai, &
7 weRm ¥ ST wrgar g fe o safrag 83 @ & AR gwmA Aol #
T% T qgd @ 91, I JwAr H
IAH AW gAY AT 9 AT
faiT w40 ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : As far as the first part of the question is concerned, I think the Minister has a right to call for any paper and there was nothing unusal as has been mentioned by the hon.
Member. Then, with regard to the second part, on the file when it was called, the department has already taken action, alerted—(Interruption).

it vy fomd : Far Y foar 7 &Y st 17 FEE @arg...... ( smew ) .
A gy, o s ), &w fage &%
1T Y, TN gH ¢ g A, A
0 aaw o oqer 2., (sEew ).,
R Fa1 5 Ywm fom, & st =
g5 7 eedwww Abm, gEEEAE
wt ?

TR 95 & IUX Afgq 1 AW w@F
Tga awa IR &) @1 & | & s g
femr dgm adf | WaeA T § Ay
... (=wawm)...

SHRI RANDHIR SINGH :
behave ?

Will he

MR. SPEAKER : Will you allow me to control the House or if you want to take the Chair, please do come here. 1 have absolutely no objection : he can come and occupy the Chair and control the House.

SHRI
before you.

RANDHIR SINGH: 1 bow

MR. SPEAKER : Thank you. The question is clear and simple. If the question was concerned with the Food Ministry, naturally, the Prime Minister wanted that to be transferred to the concerned Ministry and it has been transferred.

st 7y fwd: v owew ER A
shoar & wifgy o B I faerwr A
At ot v ot | A 9 T FATA A&
QY § ! W aw g @ Afg
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MR. SPEAKER : Mr. Madhu Limaye, the hon. Minister for Food is not responsible for recalling a High Commissioner or anybody like that. That portion he has answered.

SHRI MADHU LIMAYE : The question is, whether a demand has been made for his recall in view of the suspicious circumstances.

#Y w0 @I qAW AR F O
ag Wit #71 &1 9 FE € 5w A1 a
T8t & 1 T ag v fF @ A oAt S
7§ & at g, @ ywT w A fed 0
Wt =) qaT AEY, T A Aqe & 7
g aE & ar Far & ? WR TEW
fF S o Y & e SR § R
NG T a7 G frmar ? ST
THCAAT AT AT ¢ se-ftee #
Fredardy #1 € ? a7 Ik I fwfaee
SreFgEE ) fefame s
N qT W @ET § F aE § o9 serehaT
T St @ we @ ¥, § Ay 1962 &Y
aa T g, AT T A F g A
Y agt foar mar | safoe & w77 fr
AAAT 77A) FT S4IEI BT @4 F
qT, IIAR AT GRQEAT G, FIEA
@A F AR IR qg G FE AMRY
a1 T T ST 2, Wiwy A
9o fr 71 3 ama g @) fEe
W, FFR fa=re 37 ?

. MR. SPEAKER : TO the extent that is re]eV{ant, Shri Jagjiwan Ram may throw some light on the matter.

THE MINISTER OF FOOD ANBD
AGRICULTUR_E (SHRI JAGJIVAN
RAM) : The position is this. Naturally we have ascertained it. As you know, this question was ransferred to us. About the‘quesuon regarding the recall, we had no information. We ascertained from the External Affairs Ministry, and on the basis of that information we have given the reply,
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So far as Mr. Thomas is concerned, he saw the file and I can say that a Minister can call any papers of his Ministry or Department that he would like to see.
There is nothing unusual in it. So far as the action is concerned, at that time, the department took precautionary action so that the move of the party could be foiled and Government property as such should not be taken. I can presume that there is nothing in the noting on the file. Mr.
Thomas might have thought that since action was being taken to see that Government was not cheated, there was nothing to be done by him and he simply saw the file and returned it. 1 do not think there is any case Of mala fides against Mr.
Thomas.
SHRI RANGA : On a question of procedure. Here is an hon. Member, an important Member like that, who has written tc the Prime Minister making a suggestion—a kind of demand—that he should be recalled. What happens between one Ministry and another, especially between the Prime Minister and another Minister, we do not know. But we would naturally expect that when a letter like that had been written to the Prime Minister, when a question like this comes up for answer, some information should be given :
“True, a demand has been made and that too from the hon. Member himself ; and we do not consider it necessary to accept the demand for his recall.” They could have said that. But they have not taken any trouble to say any such things.

MR. SPEAKER : I think he has said no further action if necessary.

oY wew fagrdh ared a9y 3w
Tt frar T ? g giww wafag fFar a6 wae wAt T T S Ag _AT
SrEal 9. ..

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : If you read the question, Sir, “whether a demand has been made.” —

ot wy fowd : g @9 FAT AT I
T @ FE A AN I
firar & W< 9g oA A T Wy & 7
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¥ 58 atg T A A § | A e
YargmE @R ?

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I want a clarification. Mr. Shinde, in reply to the question...

SHRI NATH PAI rose—

oft wy Rered : THY Y orT g |
T 9T §IA FT gAY qg7 @ gAT € |
g T @ FI & qg 760 § | faege
T, AT T @R )

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: 1 have Stated whatever is in my possession. As I said, the question was transferred to us.
Naturally, on this matter, the External Affairs Ministery is concerned. We will ascertain from the External Affairs Ministry—I will have to go into that—-
and it might be that the letter written to the Prime Minister might not have been sent to the depir:ment. But when my Ministry ascertained from the External Affairs Ministry whether any demand has been made for the recall, the reply that came to us was in the negative, and we have given that fact. That is the exact position.

MR. SPEAKER :
is correct.

That point of view

SHRI M. L. SONDHI : Sir, this question has been handled by the Food Ministry ! (Intcrruption).

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS rose—

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Madhu Limaye was asked to put his second guestion.

SHRI NATH PAI AND SHRI §. M.
BANERJEE rose—

MR. SPEAKER :
not be standing.

Both the two can-

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE :
to raise a point of order.

I wanted

MR. SPEAKER :
apy point of ordsr now,

There  capnot be
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SHRI1 S. M. BANERIJEE :
make a submissica,

it wew fagrd Tt e
wERY, A faTT §, WO sEear @
ol o § e % 7AET
g 9% |HAT...

I want to

MR. SPEAKER : No point of order.
He wanted to have some clarification about the question.

it wrew fagrt amddt @ AR w fF cardz A% AT AL FoT wHA...

MR. SPEAKER :
said.

stay fomd: @ @1 s @
qHa g |

ot et fagrdt avsint : weuE wEa st ag faaq ¥ T@IRA A HH A grfay fFar a1 @A 9z @ fs S|
IAT AT /AT T @ A famm oA frgr grf FfATT AN gem Mm@
T #A AERY SHFT IAL AGY X T4
a F1 a8 a9 Y & fF ag wv @ A
ZiE®T far war 5 sam 44 T ™
HATH FT JF@ AT (AT g A WX
AR AT F G ITHT qEE &Y TS ?

That is what 1

st Tfr T YA W Y e
Sl

SHRI S. M. BANERIEE :
completed my question.

1 have not
MR. SPEAKER : The Question Hour is being taken up for something else.

SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE :
serious matter.

It is a very

MR. SPEAKER : It may be so, but you have other remedies for this, You can raise it in a different way.
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SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE :
complete may say.

Let me

MR. SPEAKER : Even in the middle of your sentence, I have a right to stand.
The difficulty is, you have forgotten the main question and are going to something else. It is not that the answer given is satisfactory. ... (Interruption) not that the answer is full. The Minister has clearly explained whatever information he got from the External Affairs Ministry.

st wy fewd: oy g wAw T
FTIHY | Ig WHY |OT | TEEATHY
FE R TR Ay A @ A
FgAT ATfeq fF a8 &)

MR. SPEAKER : It may be; I myself am saying that it is not full. Iam sure the Minister also feels that. For this part of the question, where itis asked whether there is any demand for recall, the answer that he got from the External Affairs Ministry is “No.”

He has answered that. Therefore, there is no use further discussing it.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Why does not the Minister say it ?
MR. SPEAKER : He has clearly stated it and 1 am satisfied.

it wy fow® : §4, Taared ! R qIET § 1 W faar ? SN FEr—aR
T A mag R A AT

MR. SPEAKER : Both Mr. Shinde and Mr. Jagjivan Ram have said that whatever information they have got from the

Externals -Affairs Ministry, they are giving it.

it g fored : w3 TR RS, T
g T | wHwEAT & AT g% fwmr
THH) TWE FIE AAWT TE , gEAT TR
Fa T |

MR. SPEAKER : Are we going to proceed with the question or take up the whole question hour on the procedural matter ? If I allow one minute to each hon. Member, the whole hour will be taken away.

SHRI NATH PAI :
out.

We have a way-

MR. SPEAKER : T will call him.
Let Mr. Madhu Limaye put his second question.

sty fomd : weaw wEEw, 99
TFR ¥ 99 7@ a<g F sfaEr a1 a-
FTA T & 6 FAT-HAT FEHET 7 W
T FT M7 FY, A FQ F7 Hifww
FTAT § A T R o @@ ox fe o
AR F AT AN FT @ ER AW
frEr T @ awdt @ P W@
FR A FEAH A AR, Ao
fom ¥ o § —+aT T 919 T AT
Fa< A w3 7

eqy W, @ faory ax & ifaa
9% 4F T § T a1 A, AT 61T aF
Tg qaTw @r% A gur g | § S
e § F 9@ mawa TEed
TERF A @ oA mg few oW forerrd &) wel TR W, S
Y & a1 Uy "o 7 @ ar feet wEEs
# §- fot 7 2Q, wTEET dwEQ A
FRed 2, a7 feey AT Af R ?

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM : I think this question has been answered more than once. Mr. Limaye has put a number of questions on this and all of them have been answered. This has been also discussed in the House. As I said, whatever information 1 will give, it will be based only on’ whatever material is available in the file itself. The file has been seen by Mr.
Limaye also.

ot vy femd : ag wow fearar g,
N g R a@r, W femmar .
(=waw). ..
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SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM : I couldn ot show it to you. It has however been submitted to the court, and it is open to everybody tosee. Now he has seen it also.
Whatever information 1 give to the House will be based on the material that is available in the file itself. 1 cannot say anything more than what is in the file. 1 can say that at that time, the officers who were dealing with this thought that precaution should be taken to see that the move of the party is foiled and Government is not cheated. More than that, nothing was done 1 cannot say who is responsible, why it was not done, etc., because all those things are not available in. the file.

=t wg frd : woqw wRIEw, ATR
& FT I HT 4T ?

MR. SPEAKEIi: Whatever he has said, he has explajned.

Wt wy fmR : wegw AEEE, X
frga ae a1 & e &
et ol & @ fee) wRE A A
sifeawy fovdierQr @ @ ar adY, fomsy
T T THE % | W9 qFG AIE G,
ARFT 51 FY I AT A A GE FT
A 7 Fr Gy IR ), (W)L

MR. SPEAKER : You cannot address the minister directly like that saying he is

SHRI MADHU LIMAYE: Chalak
only means ‘clever’. ¥ #g HTY T s
R4

MR. SPEAKER : I know, but if you address the Ministers directly that creates trouble. It is not the question whether it is parliamentary or not. T do not want you to address the Ministers directly and pro-
woke them. It should be through the Chair. (Interruptions).

Mr. Nath Pai.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH :
Despite your definite ruling on the matter...

MR. SPEAKER : I will call him afterwards. Mr. Nath Pai is on his legs.
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SHRI NATH PAlI: Iam not very much convinced by the reply given by the Minister of Food and Agriculture. But 1 must confess 1 am deeply impressed by his implacability and imperturbability. He has a very rough weather to fare, and I sympathise with him.
My appeal is addressed to you, Sir. I do not expect a very satisfactory reply from the minister, because there is much to hide and conceal. You will agree with the apprehension expressed both by me and. by Mr. Ranga that there is something very disturbingly fishy about the wholc affair.
This will not be cleared by replies on the floor of the House. May 1 quote a very well-established precedent of the House ?
1 appreciate your appealing to us not to prolong the question. In view of the fact that the Government is doing everything to hide something, thus strengthening our suspicion that there is something to hide from the public and Parliament, the only way to bring to light the real truth is that you exercise your inherent right by complying with our request to appoint a committee of Members of Parliament of parties, as was done on two earlier occasions. One was by a direct.ve given by you to the P.A.C. in the sulphur case and the S.T.C. There is another thing. When there was a dispute about a certain behaviour of a member of the Government, Sardar Hukam Singh readily agreed to have a committee to look into it. We shall not be convinced by these replies. The more the Government, speak, the more the confusion it creates. May I therefore have an assurance from you that you will appoint a committee of M.P’s to look into this ?

MR. SPEAKER : About the demand for recall, he said, this department does pot know anything about it. He said, they got the information from the External Affairs Ministry and naturally . they can give only that information. That was the point where 1 said, perhaps the coordination was not good. But I know nothing about there being something fishy about Apecjay. For heaven’s sake, do not drag the Chair into this,

ot arqark : afer atw ot et arfed |

oft wy forwrdy < sty o YR wife
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SHRI JAGHVAN RAM: There is nothing to hide or withhold from the House. 1 welcome a committee of this House to go into it, but the only thiag I submit for your consideration is that the defamation case arising out of this is pending against Mr. Limaye.

stay fred : 39 ARG T
TR § | ge9% w@Ey, ot aF TR
A 9 FT SO Ag) fear & 0 F S
argen § fF @ e @ g ?

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: Iam not suppressing anything. What is this howl!-
ing ? He is not allowing me to complete the sentence. I have nothing to hide and I welcome the setting up of a committee of this House by you Sir, to go into this.
The only thing to be taken into consideration by you is the defamation case pending against the hon. Member. (Interruptions)

SHRI NATH PAI:
different.

That is totally

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM': Parliament is being taken advantage of in order to vitiate the proceedings in that defamation case. (Interruptions’.

=Y Y famd : 0 A gF= & g
ag aifearaee § )

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: Again I repeat, Sir, that I welcome the formation of a Committee of the Members of this House to go into this entire question. The only thing to be considered by you, Sir, is that by this process the proceedings in the defamation case are not vitiated
(dmterrupiions).

ot vy fawd : W G ar WS WY
nax fadeft 1

MR. SPEAKER : Let us proceed now to the next question.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Sir, what is your ruling on Shri Nath Pai’s point ?

MR. SPEAKER :
give any ruling now.

Iam not. going to
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st ay fawd : worw wERE, A9 qrs S & S g faar § S )X G
v e

MR. SPEAkER : I cannot give any ruling off-hand. I will take my time. It is my right. g

oY Ay femdr: o faame s ?

MR. SPEAKER : The Minister has also asked for it. But even if both of you agree on an issue it is not for the Speaker to jump into it. 1 must see how deep it is.

it wy fomd : e w0 A
3AF

Strike and Lock-Outs in Govt. of India Office’s Undertakings

*1176. SHRI R. S. VIDYARTHI :
Will the Minister cf LABOUR AND RE-HABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) the number of strikes/lock-outs recorded during the years 1965-66, 1966-67
and 1967-68 upto February, 1968 in various
Offices of the Government of India Unde:-
takings along with their names ;

(b) the reasons in each case and the assurances given by Government in respect of their demands ;

(c) the number of persons working in those Offices against whom legal action is pending due to their participation in strikes;
and

(d) the loss of working days and the estimated damage to Government property:

as a result of those strikes ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI HATHI) :
(a) to (d). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

ot Tro @0 faardt : 7= wday &
s ¥ forer & & geem oo St @
T Sud feamr @wm W, 21 R
agdr Y F% e femrar o

